

Nos. 16-9542, 16-9543, 16-9545 (Consolidated with 16-9541)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-9541
STATE OF UTAH, Petitioner,
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*, Respondents.

No. 16-9542
PACIFICORP, Petitioner,
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*, Respondents.

No. 16-9543
UTAH ASSOCIATED MUNICIPAL POWER SYSTEM, Petitioner,
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*, Respondents.

No. 16-9545
DESERET GENERATION & TRANSMISSION CO-OPERATIVE,
Petitioner,
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*, Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND VACATUR OF FINAL EPA RULE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

P. Stephen Gidiere III
Counsel of Record
Julia B. Barber
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 6th Ave. N., Ste. 1500
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 251-8100
sgidiere@balch.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
I. EPA’s Refusal to Consider Costs in Evaluating the State of Utah’s Alternative Is Contrary to the Statute and Well-Established Precedent.....	2
II. EPA’s Rejection of Utah’s Alternative Creates Needless Uncertainty for States and the Business Community and Discourages Efficient Solutions.....	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	3
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	3, 5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	vi, 2, 8, 10
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	9
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 770 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Yazzeie v. EPA</i> , No. 14-73100, 2017 WL 1046117 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2017).....	8

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1)	5

<u>Federal Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2)	8
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2)(i)	9
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2)(i)(E)	5

<u>Federal Register</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999)	7, 9
76 Fed. Reg. 34,608 (June 14, 2011)	7
76 Fed. Reg. 13,944 (Mar. 15, 2011)	7
77 Fed. Reg. 30,248 (May 22, 2012)	4, 6
81 Fed. Reg. 296 (Jan. 5, 2016)	5
81 Fed. Reg. 2,004 (Jan 14, 2016)	2
81 Fed. Reg. 43,894 (July 5, 2016)	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 10
